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8.8. TENDER 2021/22-267 BUNINYONG STREETSCAPE WORKS

Division: Infrastructure and Environment
Director: Bridget Wetherall 
Author/Position: Robin Hand – Contracts Administrator

PURPOSE
 RECOMMENDATION

1. To award Contract Number 2021/22-267 for the provision of Buninyong Streetscape 
Project - Warrenheip St and Learmonth St with Enoch Civil Pty Ltd for the total 
tendered price of $1,079,867.00 (ex GST).

2. This project incorporates streetscape works In Warrenheip Street, Buninyong, 
between Eyre St and Forest St and in Learmonth Street, west of Warrenheip St.

BACKGROUND

3. The aim of the project is to upgrade the street scape for improved accessibility and 
opportunities for activation of the precinct for the local community and business along 
Warrenheip Street in Buninyong. The precinct is home to several local businesses and 
traders and plays an important role in the centre of the Buninyong Township that hosts 
large national events.

4. The works will improve the village environment and accessibility for local businesses 
and traders and provide an improved public space for community connection and the 
hosting of events.

5. The works will improve the village environment and accessibility for local businesses 
and traders and provide an improved public space for community connection and the 
hosting of events.

6. The project involves several components of work which were identified during the 
design stage including the following:

 Car Park modifications including demolition and disposal;
 Earthworks;
 pavement works;
 kerb and channel construction;
 drainage construction;
 Bus Bay construction;
 Line marking and signage;
 Landscaping works including demolition and disposal of existing items;
 new concrete surfaces;
 stonewalls;
 screens;
 irrigation;
 trellises;
 planted areas and other landscaping.
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KEY MATTERS

7. One (1) Tender response was received and evaluated in full.

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

8. That Council:

8.1 Enter into Contract Number 2021/22-267 for the provision of Buninyong 
Streetscape Project - Warrenheip St and Learmonth St with Enoch Civil Pty Ltd 
for the total tendered price of $1,079,867.00 (ex GST).

8.2 Delegate to the Chief Executive Officer the authority to execute the associated
contract on behalf of Council.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Governance Review [8.8.1 - 2 pages]
2. 2123 - Buninyong Streetscape ( Axiom + City of Ballarat) - DOC Tender issue 

02092021 - DT Mod [8.8.2 - 11 pages]
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ALIGNMENT WITH COUNCIL VISION, COUNCIL PLAN, STRATEGIES AND POLICIES

1. This report supports the Council Plan goals of liveability and sustainability by upgrading 
Council’s Infrastructure and Assets throughout the municipal road network to provide 
safer passage for all affected users.

COMMUNITY IMPACT

2. The City of Ballarat has a charter to serve its local community. This project is providing 
the wider community with much needed upgrades to Council assets which will enable 
the users to have greater ease of pedestrian access to the surrounding businesses.

3. The aim of the project is to upgrade the street scape for improved accessibility and 
opportunities for activation of the precinct for the local community and business along 
Warrenheip Street in Buninyong. The precinct is home to several local businesses and 
traders and plays an important role in the centre of the Buninyong Township that hosts 
large national events.

CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

4. There will not be any significant environmental implications resulting from this project. 
Environmental controls will be in place for the duration of the project. The 
recommended tenderer has the appropriate Environmental Management System to be 
able to cater for any environmental issues that may result during the construction of 
the project.

ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

5. The construction of this project will see Enoch Civil Pty Ltd responsible for maintaining 
eight (8) full-time local jobs over the period of the project along with ancillary 
employment from material suppliers and professional services.

6. Approximately 98.98% ($1,068,867.00) of the total project value will utilise labour, 
materials, plant, and equipment sourced from within the defined group of local 
municipalities.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7. The tender price is $1,079,867.00 (ex GST) which includes a provisional sum of 
$223,445.00 approx. built into the contract for contingencies.

8. There is $414,200.00 allocated in the 2021/22 Capital Works Program for the 
construction of this project.

9. Other available funds include $200,000.00 of reallocated funds from the 2021/22 
Capital Works Program that was originally allocated to the Coles car park rehabilitation 
project which has since been approved for LRCI funding.

10. The Buninyong branch of the Bendigo Bank are providing an additional $100,000 for 
improvements in pedestrian accessibility for this project.
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11. Regional Infrastructure Fund (RIF) are providing an additional $300,000 for the 
construction of this project.

12. Public Transport Victoria (PTV) are providing an additional $27,960.50 towards the 
upgrade of the existing Bus Stop incorporated into this project.

13. The remaining $37,706.50 will come from anticipated savings from other projects in 
the 2021/22 Capital Works Program. A summary of the financial implications is shown 
in the following table.

Funding stream Allocation
1815-0350-834550.MRC48.00000.0000  Warrenheip Street $414,200
1815.0350.834550.MRC63.00000.0000 Coles Car Park $200,000
Bendigo Bank $100,000
Regional Infrastructure Fund (RIF) $300,000
Public Transport Victoria (PTV) $27,960.50
Anticipated Savings $37,706.50
TOTAL $1,079,867.00

LEGAL AND RISK CONSIDERATIONS

14. This project has been designed and will be constructed in accordance with all relevant 
design standards. The contract provides for management of traffic, pedestrians, 
property, and environment during the delivery of the works, with stringent Occupational 
Health and Safety requirements. The recommended contractor in this instance has 
appropriate OHS systems operable to meet the requirements of this project.

HUMAN RIGHTS CONSIDERATIONS

15. It is considered that the report does not impact on any human rights identified in 
the Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities Act 2006.  

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT

16. Consultation with users affected by this project has been undertaken by Council’s 
Infrastructure & Environment Unit.

17. The Chief Executive Officer and the Communications and Marketing Unit of Council 
will participate in the media and communications associated with the delivery of works 
under this contract.

GENDER EQUALITY ACT 2020

18. There are no gender equality implications identified for the subject of this report.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST THAT HAVE ARISEN IN PREPARATION OF THE REPORT

19. Council officers affirm that no general or material conflicts need to be declared in 
relation to the matter of this report. 
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Bollard should be 506. Does not have pyramid top and supplier is Advanced Plastic Recycling 
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Posts to be stainless steel 315.
Decals to be confirmed.

Planting hole minimum 
dimensions:

• surface area 600x600 
• depth 500
• TBC on site
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8.9. TENDER 2021/22-306 MAJOR PATCH ASPHALT

Division: Infrastructure and Environment
Director: Bridget Wetherall 
Author/Position: Luke Ives – Acting Executive Manager Operations 

PURPOSE 
 RECOMMENDATION

1. To award Contract 2021/22-306 for the provision of Major Patch Asphalt with Bitu-Mill 
Pty Ltd for the total tendered price of $1,258,927.45 (ex GST).  The contract Term is 
for 4 months. 

2. The scope of the contract involves asphalt repairs of various road defects throughout 
the City of Ballarat to meet compliance of Council’s Road Management Plan and 
improve road conditions.

BACKGROUND 
SE

3. The City of Ballarat is responsible for the maintenance of approximately 1300 
kilometres of sealed road assets. The Road Maintenance team undertake the major 
patching program annually and tenders have been invited and received for the 2021/22 
Major Patching program. 

4. The Tender includes the patching of 17,000 m2 of sealed roads in various locations 
across the municipality, which were identified during reactive and proactive road 
inspections undertaken in compliance with the City of Ballarat’s Road Management 
Plan. This year’s program also includes the completion of asphalt overlays on 
approximately 790m2 of the sealed road network to extend the life of the asset.  

KEY MATTERS 

5. The tender was advertised in The Ballarat Times News Group, Council’s Website and 
eProcure from 30 September 2021.  The invitation period closed on the 20 October 
2021 with 3 tenderers submitting responses. 

 
6. The tendered price of $1,258,927.45 (ex GST) with $50,000 allowed for dayworks 

(provisional sum) and is within the allocated budget of $1,300,000. This project Is being 
funded from the 2021/2022 Road Maintenance Works Program. 

7. The evaluation panel assessed the tender submission of Smith and Wil Asphalting Pty 
Ltd, Bitu-Mill Pty Ltd and Boral Resources (Vic) Pty Ltd against the evaluation 
assessment criteria.

The evaluation panel assessed the tender of Bitu-Mill Pty Ltd to best meet the 
requirements of the evaluation criteria.

Bitu-Mill Pty Ltd received the highest weighted total score for the evaluation criteria 
and have extensive experience in completing civil maintenance projects to a high 
standard. Bitu-Mill Pty Ltd have demonstrated excellent resource and technical 
capability in order to complete the works within the required timeframes. As a result, 
Bitu-Mill Pty Ltd have been recommended as the preferred contractor for this contract.
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OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

8. That Council:

8.1 Enter into Contract 2021/22-306 for the provision of Major Patch Asphalt with 
Bitu-Mill Pty Ltd for the total tendered price of $1,258,927.45 (ex GST).  The 
contract Term is for 4 months.

8.2 Delegate to the Chief Executive Officer the authority to execute the associated 
contract on behalf of Council.

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Governance Review [8.9.1 - 2 pages]
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ALIGNMENT WITH COUNCIL VISION, COUNCIL PLAN, STRATEGIES AND POLICIES

1. The report supports Council Plan goals of liveability and sustainability by maintaining 
Council Infrastructure and Assets throughout the municipal road network to provide 
safer passage for all affected road users.

COMMUNITY IMPACT

2 The City of Ballarat has a charter to serve its local community. This project is providing 
the community with maintenance to Council assets which will enable the users to have 
greater ease of vehicular and pedestrian access. This enhances safety for the 
residents and wider community.

CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

3 There will not be any significant environmental implications resulting from this project. 
Environmental controls will be in place for the duration of the project. The 
recommended tenderer has the appropriate Environmental Management System to be 
able to cater for any environmental issues that may result during the construction of 
the project.

ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

4 Bitu-Mill Pty Ltd have a local depot but are not locally owned. Bitu-Mill Pty Ltd also 
attributed 69% of the contact value as total local value

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5 The tendered price of $1,258,927.45 (ex GST) includes a provisional sum of $50,000 
built into the contract for contingencies. This is within the $1,300,000 allocated under 
the 2021/22 Major Patch budget.

LEGAL AND RISK CONSIDERATIONS  

6 The project will be undertaken in accordance with all relevant design standards. The 
contract provides for management of traffic, pedestrians, property and environment 
during the delivery of the works, with stringent Occupational Health and Safety 
requirements. The recommended contractor in this instance has appropriate OHS 
systems operable to meet the requirements of this project.

HUMAN RIGHTS CONSIDERATIONS

7 It is considered that the report does not impact on any human rights identified in 
the Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities Act 2006.  

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT

8 Consultation with road users affected by this project will be undertaken by preferred 
Contractor and Council’s Operations Unit prior to the commencement of the project.

9 The Chief Executive Officer and the Communications and Marketing Unit of Council
will participate in the media and communications associated with the delivery of works
under this contract.
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GENDER EQUALITY ACT 2020 

10 There are no gender equality implications identified for the subject of this report. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST THAT HAVE ARISEN IN PREPARATION OF THE REPORT

11 Council officers affirm that no general or material conflicts need to be declared in 
relation to the matter of this report. 
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8.10. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT

Division: Corporate Services 
Director: John Hausler
Author/Position: Matthew Swards – Integrated Strategic Planning Manager 

PURPOSE 
 RECOMMENDATION

1. The two attached reports set out Council’s quarterly performance for the period ending 
30 September 2021, including;

a. Summary of Financial Results;
b. Financial Statements
c. Key Performance Indicators
d. Progress in relation to the implementation of the Council Plan 2021/2022 

actions.

BACKGROUND 
SE

2. Pursuant to Section 97 of the Local Government Act 2020, as soon as practicable after 
the end of each quarter of the financial year, the Chief Executive Officer must ensure 
that a statement comparing the budgeted revenue and expenditure for the financial 
year with the actual revenue and expenditure to date is presented to the Council at a 
Council meeting which is open to the public.

KEY MATTERS 

3. A new summary page has been included at the front of the Financial Report to 
provide the reader with a snapshot of Council’s performance in relation to the 
2021/22 budget.

4. The Financial Statements in the Quarterly Performance Report 2021/22 contain the 
following data sets in relation to Year to Date (YTD) and Annual performance:

Adopted Budget The budget that was adopted by Council and is published on 
Council’s website.

Adjusted Budget The adopted budget adjusted for Council approved carryovers 
only.

Forecast The adopted budget adjusted for Council approved carryovers 
and actual opening financial position following 30 June 2021 
audit, along with major variations identified to date.

5. The Income Statement provides a summary of the total income and total expenditure 
relating to the Councils annual operations. 

6. The Income Statement shows a surplus of $137.9 million for the 3 months to 30 
September 2021, $14.1 million favourable to the year to date (YTD) budget.  The 
majority of this favourable variance is considered to be timing with the annual forecast 



Council Meeting Agenda

257

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

surplus to be $80.7 million. This is marginally different to the adjusted budget surplus 
of $80.2 million.

The annual forecast surplus of $80.7 million includes the following amendments to the 
adjusted budget (Net favourable $480k):

a. $1.2 million unfavourable movement at Ballarat Aquatic and Leisure Centre 
resulting from expected budget variations and the impact of COVID):

i. $2 million reduction in user fees 
ii. $400 thousand saving in labour costs 
iii. $400 thousand saving in Materials and Labour

b. $800k saving in Workcover premium
c. $880k increase in 2021/22 Federal Assistance Grants allocation.

The Management Accounting team will work closely with managers over the coming 
quarter to monitor the financial impact of COVID. 

7. The Balance Sheet summarises the value of Assets (which Councils owns) and our 
Liabilities (what Council owes) and the difference between assets and liabilities (Net 
Assets or Equity) reflects Councils net worth.  The Councils net worth at the end of 
September 2021 is $2,201 million.

8. The Cashflow Statement reflects actual results as at 30 September 2021.  Councils 
Cash and Cash Equivalents were $142.5 million. The large variation from budget is 
primarily due to:

a. a larger than anticipated amount of cash at the start of the year $143.6 million 
compared to the budgeted amount of $100.2 million (in-line with the level of 
Council approved carryovers from 2020/21); and

b. Cash outflows from investing activities (Capital Works) down YTD by $12.8 
million.

9. The Statement of Capital works is our approved Capital works program by the required 
Asset Categories. As at 30 September 2021 Council had spent $11.7 million against a 
YTD budget of $27.1 million. This reflects a slower than normal start to our program 
for the year.  It is expected that the program will be substantially delivered by 30 June 
2022.

10. Officers are in the process of developing a project reporting tool that will provide 
Councillors and the community with more information regarding the status of capital 
projects. 

11. Council is well positioned to achieve the budgeted results adopted in the 2021/22 
Annual Budget.  The impacts on Council's financial position due to COVID-19 will be 
assessed over the coming months and any further impact considered as part of the 
December quarterly budget review, currently scheduled to be presented to Council in 
February 2022.  The impacts are mainly in the Aquatic, Leisure, Arts and Culture areas.

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

12. That Council:

12.1 Receive the Quarterly Financial Management Report – Period Ending 30 
September 2021 and note the financial matters contained within the report.

12.2 Receive the Council Plan Quarterly Report – 30 September 2021.
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ATTACHMENTS 

1. Governance Review [8.10.1 - 2 pages]
2. Quarterly Financial Management Report - Period Ending 30 September 2021 [8.10.2 - 

8 pages]
3. Council Plan 202122 Quarter 1 Report [8.10.3 - 54 pages]
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ALIGNMENT WITH COUNCIL VISION, COUNCIL PLAN, STRATEGIES AND POLICIES

1. The Quarterly Finance Report is a Statutory report as per section 97 of the Local 
Government Act 2020

2. The Council Plan report provides the community with an update on how Council is 
progressing with the implementation of the adopted Council Plan.

COMMUNITY IMPACT

3. The inclusion of the Quarterly Finance Report in the Council agenda and the availability 
to the community, increases awareness of the Councils financial position and provides 
transparency in its financial operations. 

CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

4. There are no climate emergency and environmental sustainability implications 
identified for the subject of this report.

ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

5. There are no economic sustainability implications identified for the subject of this 
report.

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6. The Quarterly Finance Report reports on the Council’s ongoing financial viability as at 
the date of the report 30 September 2021, and its performance against the Council 
budget for 2021/22.

LEGAL AND RISK CONSIDERATIONS  

7. There are no legal and risk implications identified for the subject of the report.

HUMAN RIGHTS CONSIDERATIONS

8. It is considered that the report does not impact on any human rights identified in 
the Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities Act 2006.  

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT

9. There is no requirement for community consolation or engagement with this report.

GENDER EQUALITY ACT 2020 

10. There are no gender equality implications identified for the subject of this report. 
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CONFLICTS OF INTEREST THAT HAVE ARISEN IN PREPARATION OF THE REPORT

11. Council officers affirm that no general or material conflicts need to be declared in 
relation to the matter of this report.
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Quarterly Financial Management Report
Period Ending 30 September 2021

#OFFICIAL
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Key Budget Variances:

The variance between YTD Budget and YTD Actual is primarily due to the timing of the Capital Works program.  It is expected that the program 

will be substantially delivered by 30 June 2022.

The Capital Works statement is showing total spend to 30 September of $11.7m.  This is:

    - 43% of the year to date budget of $27.1m; and

    - 8% of the forecast capital budget of $145.7m.

Summary of Financial Results - City of Ballarat
Period Ending 30 September 2021

The Income Statement shows a surplus of $137.9m for the three months to 30 September 2021, $14.1m favourable to the year to date (YTD) 

forecast.  The majority of this favourable variance at 30 September is considered to be timing with the annual forecast surplus of $80.7m still 

expected. 

 

Capital expenditure for the 3 months to 30 September totals $11.7m, which represents 43% of the YTD budget of $27.1m and 8% of the annual 

forecast of $145.7m.

Council is well positioned to achieve the forecast 2021/22 result.

The impacts on Council's financial position due to COVID-19 will be assessed further over the coming months and the final impact considered 

as part of the next quarterly report, currently scheduled to be presented to Council in February 2022.  The impacts are mainly in the Aquatic, 

Leisure, Arts and Culture areas.  The forecast currently assumes a net loss of $1.2m for BALC, $2m in lost user fees offset by an estimated 

$400k savings in both employee costs and materials and services. 

Below is a summary of the income and capital works statements compared to budget. Please see the financial statements on the following 

pages for further information on Council's financial performance.

Key Budget Variances:

Rates - YTD Income is unfavourable to YTD budget at 30 September, but is still expected to achieve the budget target as supplementary 

assessments and concession rebates are received throughout the year.

Grants and Contributions - YTD Income is favourable to YTD budget at 30 September.  However, this due to receiving budgeted grants earlier 

than was projected in the budget.

Other - YTD income is favourable primarily due to $3m of contributed assets being received in the first quarter, when none was budgeted for.  

Key Budget Variances:

Employee Costs – Favourable YTD primarily due to a high level of vacant positions during the quarter.

Materials and Services – Favourable YTD due to the timing of service delivery and impact of COVID.
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Adjusted

Budget Actual Variance

 Adopted

Budget

Adjusted

Budget Forecast

Variance

Adj v F'Cast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 Notes

Income
Rates and charges 134,301 132,485 (1,816) 134,030 134,030 134,030 0 1

Statutory fees and fines 1,147 1,582 435 5,423 5,423 5,423 0 2

User Fees 5,150 3,642 (1,508) 20,428 20,480 18,480 (2,000) 3

Grants Capital 21,503 25,114 3,611 25,325 46,204 46,204 0 4

Grants Operating 8,620 7,854 (766) 33,500 26,842 27,722 880 5

Contributions Monetary 4,603 5,951 1,348 17,569 17,795 17,795 0

Contributions Non Monetary 0 3,026 3,026 27,455 28,100 28,100 0 6

Net Gain/(Loss) on disposal of property, 

infrastructure, plant and equipment 50 247 197 1,200 1,200 1,200 0 7

Fair Value adjustments for investment 

property 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Share of net profits on associates and joint 

ventures accounted for by the equity method

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Income 651 864 213 2,605 2,605 2,605 0 8

Total Income 176,025 180,765 4,740 267,535 282,679 281,559 (1,120)

Expenses
Employee Costs 18,118 14,804 3,314 72,803 73,888 72,688 1,200 9

Materials and services 22,737 16,946 5,791 81,414 82,982 82,582 400 10

Depreciation and amortisation 10,355 10,357 (2) 41,420 41,420 41,420 0

Amortisation - Intangible Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amortisation - Right of Use 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bad and doubtful debts 187 152 35 747 747 747 0 11

Borrowing Costs 413 413 0 1,563 1,563 1,563 0

Finance Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other expenses 474 210 264 1,835 1,884 1,884 0 12

Fair Value adjustments for investment 

property 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Share of net losses on associates and joint 

ventures accounted for by the equity method

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total expenses 52,284 42,882 9,402 199,782 202,484 200,884 1,600

Surplus/(Deficit) 123,741 137,883 14,142 67,753 80,195 80,675 480

Year to Date (YTD)

Income Statement - City of Ballarat
Period Ending 30 September 2021

Notes:

The 2021/22 budget figures have been adjusted to reflect Council approved carryovers.

1. Rates and charges are slightly down on YTD budget primarily due to the timing of supplementary and Pensioner rebate income.  These are 

received progressively throughout the year, rather than in August as budgeted.

2. Statutory Fees – Favourable YTD primarily due to Subdivision Supervision and Plan Checking income being $236k favourable and income 

from Fines Victoria being $78k favourable to budget,

3. User Fees – Unfavourable YTD primarily due to the impact of COVID (BALC, Lanfill, Childcare, etc).  The annual forecast assumes a $2m 

shortfall at this stage.  Further analysis is required on this projection.

4. Capital Grants – Favourable YTD variance relates to timing ie. receiving budgeted grants earlier than was projected in the budget. 

5. Operating Grants - The annual forecast has increased by $880k to reflect the increased allocation of Federal Assistance Grants for 2021/22.

6. Contributions Non Monetary – Favourable YTD variance relates to timing of DCP contributions.

7. Net Gain on Disposal - Favourable YTD variance primarily relates to the sale of some land in Swinglers Road, Invermay ($150k).

8. Other Income - Favourable YTD primarily due to the timing of annual commercial rental income ie. annual rent raised in July, rather than 

monthly/quarterly.

9. Employee Costs – Favourable YTD primarily due to a high level of vacant positions during the quarter.  Annual forecast has been revised 

down by $1.2m to reflect a $800k saving in workcare costs and a further $400k saving resulting from COVID shut down.

10. Materials and Services – Favourable YTD due to the timing of service delivery and impact of COVID.  Annual forecast has been revised 

down by $400k due to COVID shutdowns.

11. Bad and Doubtful Debts - Favourable YTD primarily due to timing differences.  Bad debts are largely evaluated and accounted for at 30 

June 2022.

12. Other Expenses - Favourable YTD primarily due to timing of expenditure.

Annual
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Adjusted

Budget Actual Variance

 Adopted

Budget

Adjusted

Budget Forecast

Variance

Adj v F'Cast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 Notes

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 84,821 142,487 57,666 47,195 18,118 59,391 41,273 1

Trade and other receivables 12,526 2,718 (9,808) 7,026 7,026 7,026 0

Rates Receivables 103,220 109,512 6,292 5,500 5,500 5,500 0 2

Fire Services Levy 8,642 9,306 664 0 0 0 0 2

Other Financial Assets 0 2 2 0 0 2 2

Inventories 400 470 70 400 400 456 56

Non-Current Assets Classified as Held for Sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other assets 200 75 (125) 1,187 1,187 1,307 120 3

Total Current Assets 209,809       264,570       54,761         61,308         32,231         73,682         41,451         

Non-Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Financial Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Investments in associates, joint ventures and 

subsidiaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment 1,914,002 2,012,486 98,484 2,041,329 1,882,938 1,981,278 98,340

Right of Use Asset 2,834 1,678 (1,156) 2,834 2,834 1,678 (1,156)

Investment Property 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Non-Current Assets 746 12 (734) 746 746 158 (588)

Works in Progress Expense - Current Year 27,091 14,709 (12,382) 0 173,830 173,830 0

Total Non-Current Assets 1,944,673    2,028,885    84,212         2,044,909    2,060,348    2,156,944    96,596         

Total Assets 2,154,482    2,293,455    138,973       2,106,217    2,092,579    2,230,626    138,047       

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 9,089 1,152 7,937 9,089 9,089 9,089 0

Fire Services Levy 12,325 12,699 (374) 0 0 0 0 2

Trust funds and deposits 11,788 11,262 526 11,788 11,788 14,138 (2,350)

Provisions 15,560 16,007 (447) 15,560 15,560 15,735 (175)

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 3,381 3,381 0 4,692 4,692 4,692 0

Lease Liabilities 1,302 457 845 1,302 1,302 457 845

Unearned Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Current Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Current Liabilities 53,445         44,958         8,487           42,431         42,431         44,111         (1,680)          

Non-Current Liabilities
Trust Funds and Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Provisions 11,729 10,683 1,046 11,729 11,729 10,603 1,126

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 35,739 35,739 0 31,047 31,047 31,047 0

Lease Liabilities 1,591 1,153 438 1,591 1,591 1,153 438

Other Non-Current Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Non-Current Liabilities 49,059 47,575 1,484 44,367 44,367 42,803 1,564

Total Liabilities 102,504 92,533 9,971 86,798 86,798 86,914 (116)

Net Assets 2,051,978 2,200,922 148,944 2,019,419 2,005,781 2,143,712 137,931

Equity
Accumulated surplus 1,231,848 1,295,970 64,122 1,255,277 1,229,197 1,292,917 63,720

Reserves 696,389 767,069 70,680 696,389 696,389 770,120 73,731

YTD Surplus/(Deficit) 123,741 137,883 14,142 67,753 80,195 80,675 480

Total Equity 2,051,978 2,200,922 148,944 2,019,419 2,005,781 2,143,712 137,931

Balance Sheet - City of Ballarat
As at 30 September 2021

Year to Date (YTD) Annual
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Balance Sheet - City of Ballarat
As at 30 September 2021

Notes:

The 2021/22 budget and forecast figures have been adjusted to reflect the actual closing balance sheet as at 30 June 2021 and the Council 

approved carryovers.

1. Cash and cash equivalents balance will reduce throughout the year as the capital works program, including 2020/21 carryovers, is delivered.

2. Rates Receivable and Fire Service Levy balances are high due to rates being raised in full during August.  These balances will reduce as lump 

sum payments and instalments are made.  Instalments are due 30 September, 30 November, 28 February and 31 May, with lump sum payments 

due 15 February 2022.

3. Other Assets balance will increase throughout the year as prepaid expenditure occurs and is recognised. 

#OFFICIAL

Council Meeting Agenda 8.10.2

265



OFFICIAL#

Adjusted

Budget Actual Variance

 Adopted

Budget

Adjusted

Budget Forecast

Variance

Adj v F'Cast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 Notes

Cash flows from operating activities

Rates and charges 31,062 28,650 (2,412) 133,730 133,730 134,428 698 1

Statutory fees and fines 1,146 1,604 458 5,423 5,423 5,423 0

User Fees 5,132 4,708 (424) 20,128 20,180 18,878 (1,302)

Grants Operating 6,727 9,918 3,191 25,325 24,907 25,787 880

Grants Capital 193 1,198 1,005 33,500 22,288 22,288 0

Contributions Monetary 4,376 5,724 1,348 17,569 17,568 17,568 0

Interest received 189 149 (40) 750 750 750 0

Net GST Payment/Refund 0 4,101 4,101 0 0 0 0

Other receipts 462 715 253 1,855 1,855 1,855 0

Trust funds 500 (1,137) (1,637) 500 500 0 (500)

Fire Services Levy 3,683 1,656 (2,027) 0 0 0 0

Employee Costs (18,118) (14,087) 4,031 (72,803) (73,888) (73,488) 400 2

Materials and Services (21,751) (28,257) (6,506) (81,414) (82,984) (85,266) (2,282) 3

Short-term, low value and variable lease payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other payments (473) (210) 263 (1,835) (1,884) (1,884) 0

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 13,127 14,732 1,605 82,728 68,445 66,339 (2,106)

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, infrastructure, plant and equipment (27,091) (14,563) 12,528 (130,936) (145,730) (145,730) 0

Proceeds from sale of property, infrastructure, plant and equipment 51 347 296 1,200 1,200 1,200 0

Loans and advances to community organisations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Repayment of loans and advances from community organisations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (27,040) (14,216) 12,824 (129,736) (144,530) (144,530) 0

Cash flows from financing activities     
Finance costs (413) (554) (141) (1,563) (1,563) (1,563) 0

Proceeds from interest bearing loans and borrowings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Repayment of interest bearing loans and borrowings (1,100) (1,100) 0 (4,481) (4,481) (4,481) 0

Interest paid - lease liability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Repayment of lease liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (1,513) (1,654) (141) (6,044) (6,044) (6,044) 0

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (15,426) (1,138) 14,288 (53,052) (82,129) (84,235) (2,106)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 100,247 143,625 43,378 100,247 100,247 143,626 43,379

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period     84,821 142,487 57,666 47,195 18,118 59,391 41,273

Less Restricted Cash

Sub Dividers Reserve (3,210) (3,043) 167 (3,210) (3,210) (12,864) (9,654)

Developer Contributions Reserve (17,957) (12,614) 5,343 (17,957) (17,957) (8,290) 9,667

Asset Realisation Reserve (Sale of Land) 0 (3,346) (3,346) 0 0 0 0

Waste Reserve (733) 0 733 (733) (733) (733) 0

Trust Funds and Deposits (11,788) (11,262) 526 (11,788) (11,788) (14,138) (2,350)

Total Restricted Cash (33,688) (30,265) 3,423 (33,688) (33,688) (36,025) (2,337)

Unrestricted Cash 51,133 112,222 61,089 13,507         (15,570)        23,366         38,936

Cash Flow Statement - City Of Ballarat
Period Ending 30 September 2021

Notes:

The budget and forecast figures have been adjusted to include Council approved carryovers.

1. Cash flow from Rates and Charges is unfavourable by $2.4m.  Council are not currently charging penalty interest for non payment of rates, which may be 

impacting this.  Officers will continue to undertake the process of collecting outstanding rates in accordance with Council policy.

2. Employee costs are down which is reflective of the YTD savings due to a high level of vacant positions.

3. Materials and Service payments are above budget primarily due to the timing of the creditor payments in June/July 2021.  i.e. Trade payables balance at 30 

June 2021 totalled $12.6m, compared to a balance of $1.2m at 30 September.

The other items in the cashflow are generally reflective of the YTD Income Statement and Capital Works Statement.

Year to Date

Inflows/(Outflows

Annual

Inflows/(Outflows
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 Adopted

Budget Actual Variance

 Adopted

Budget

Adjusted

Budget Forecast

Variance

Adj v F'Cast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Property

Land 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 0

Land improvements 50 0 50 200 200 200 0

Total land 50 0 50 10,200 10,200 10,200 0

Buildings

Buildings 2,677 1,863 814 6,196 7,065 7,065 0

Heritage buildings 1,117 1,008 109 3,117 6,652 6,652 0

Building improvements 1,022 569 453 9,511 10,829 10,829 0

Leasehold improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total buildings 4,816 3,440 1,376 18,824 24,546 24,546 0

Total property 4,866 3,440 1,426 29,024 34,746 34,746 0

Plant and equipment

Heritage plant and equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Plant, machinery and equipment 1,659 1,298 361 5,379 6,146 6,146 0

Fixtures, fittings and furniture 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Computers and telecommunications 2,527 283 2,244 5,542 5,542 5,542 0

Library books 125 66 59 414 498 498 0

Total plant and equipment 4,311 1,647 2,664 11,335 12,186 12,186 0

Infrastructure

Roads 6,282 1,411 4,871 33,841 36,551 36,551 0

Bridges 100 0 100 377 377 377 0

Footpaths and cycleways 570 211 359 2,479 2,479 2,479 0

Drainage 320 102 218 3,680 3,680 3,680 0

Recreational, leisure and community facilities 5,973 3,435 2,538 27,460 30,770 30,770 0

Waste management 216 577 (361) 4,068 4,068 4,068 0

Parks, open space and streetscapes 1,849 202 1,647 7,588 7,905 7,905 0

Aerodromes 0 39 (39) 0 0 0 0

Off street car parks 919 461 458 2,070 2,471 2,471 0

Other infrastructure 1,685 158 1,527 9,014 10,497 10,497 0

Total infrastructure 17,914 6,596 11,318 90,577 98,798 98,798 0

Total capital works expenditure 27,091 11,683 15,408 130,936 145,730 145,730 0

Represented by:

New asset expenditure 9,549 3,513 6,036 51,751 54,027 54,027 0

Asset renewal expenditure 12,931 5,864 7,067 63,049 69,527 69,527 0

Asset expansion expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Asset upgrade expenditure 4,611 2,306 2,305 16,136 22,176 22,176 0

Total capital works expenditure 27,091 11,683 15,408 130,936 145,730 145,730 0

Year to Date

Statement of Capital Works - City of Ballarat
Period Ending 30 September 2021

Notes:

Budget and forecast figures have been adjusted to include approved carryovers.

- The Capital Works statement is showing total spend to 30 September of $11.7m.  This is:

    - 43% of the year to date budget of $27.1m;

    - 8% of the forecast capital budget of $145.7m.

Annual
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Adjusted

Budget Actual Variance

Adopted

Budget

Adjusted

Budget Forecast

Variance

 Adj v F'Cast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Comprehensive Income Statement 123,741 137,883 14,142 67,753 80,195 80,675 480

Capital Expenditure 27,091 11,683 15,408 130,936 145,730 145,730 0

Cash and Investments 84,821 142,487 57,666 47,195 18,118 59,391 41,273

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 13,127 14,732 1,605 82,728 68,445 66,339 (2,106)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (27,040) (14,216) 12,824 (129,736) (144,530) (144,530) 0

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (1,513) (1,654) (141) (6,044) (6,044) (6,044) 0

Adjusted

Budget Actual Variance

Adopted

Budget

Adjusted

Budget Forecast

Variance

 Adj v F'Cast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Rate Receivables 111,862 118,818 (6,956) 5,500 5,500 5,500 0

Working Capital 156,364 219,612 63,248 18,877 (10,200) 29,571 39,771

Working Capital % 393% 588% 196% 144% 76% 167% 91%

Unrestricted cash 51,133 112,222 61,089 13,507 (15,570) 23,366 38,936

Unrestricted cash % 96% 250% 154% 32% -37% 53% 90%

Indebtedness % 35% 34% 0% 27% 27% 26% -1%

Adjusted underlying result 65% 71% 6% 3% -6% -6% 0%

Rates concentration 90% 90% 1% 65% 70% 71% 0%

Loans and borrowings compared to rates 29% 30% 0% 27% 27% 27% 0%

Loans and borrowings repayments compared to rates 1% 1% 0% 5% 5% 5% 0%

Asset renewal and upgrade compared to depreciation 169% 79% -91% 191% 221% 221% 0%

Key Performance Indicators - City Of Ballarat
Period Ending 30 September 2021

Notes:

- These indicators assist Council in monitoring Council's short term financial sustainability and performance against budget.

- Adjusted budget and Forecast figures have been amended to reflect the actual audited closing financial position at 30 June 2021.

Year to Date

Year to Date Annual

Annual
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Goal 1: An environmentally sustainable future 

     

1.1 Transition towards zero emissions 

2122.1.1.1 Invest in key initiatives including methane capture, 
renewable energy, green vehicles and energy 
efficiency 

 

In progress Methane capture ongoing at Ballarat Regional Landfill. 
Solar installations commissioned at Girrabanya Childcare Centre, Wendouree 
Children's Centre and Sebastopol Library. 
Work to commence on Green Vehicle business case in February 2022 

2122.1.1.2 Through the City of Ballarat’s Sustainability and 
Education Officer scope an education strategy to 
provide for enhanced sustainability outcomes in 
the community 

 

In progress Recruitment of Sustainability Strategy and Education Officer will commence in 
November 2021.  Education Strategy scope to be completed late in 21/22 

2122.1.1.3 Commit to continue our sponsorship of Smart 
Living Ballarat (SMB) to partner with the City of 
Ballarat to deliver sustainability education to 
community 

 

Completed Agreement extended.  Sponsorship payment paid on 20 October 2021 

2122.1.1.4 Develop and implement a project charter and 
project plan to progress with the Net Zero Carbon 
Emissions Plan 

 

In progress Project plan complete, Consultant engaged to develop Net Zero Carbon 
Emissions Plan. 
Expected to be completed 30 June 2022 

2122.1.1.5 Attend working groups or other relevant forums to 
identify opportunities to better support the 
Grampians Roadmap to Zero Emissions Plan 

 

In progress We have identified the opportunity to support the Grampians Roadmap by 
including it in our review for developing the Ballarat Zero Emissions Plan. 
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2122.1.1.6 Engage with key stakeholders and community to 
help deliver the Net Zero community emissions 
target 

 

In progress Stakeholder engagement planned to commence January 2022 with Community 
Engagement and consultation on the draft Net Zero community emission plan to 
occur in May 2022. 
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1.2 Transition towards zero waste 

2122.1.2.1 Develop the Kerbside Transition Plan 
commensurate with the state-wide reforms of the 
Recycling Victoria Policy 2020, and in collaboration 
with neighbouring Councils and the Grampians 
Central West Waste and Resource Recovery Group 
(GCWWRRG) 

 

In progress Draft Kerbside Transition Plan submitted to DELWP.   Kerbside Reform Support 
Fund Agreement has been signed.  Roadmap for FOGO and Glass Services to be 
developed by June 2022 

2122.1.2.2  Review and update service delivery master plans 
for all environmental services in line with state and 
national policy reforms and updated growth 
projections 

 

Not yet started To commence in January 2022 

2122.1.2.3 Modernise and future proof environmental data 
systems to report against service delivery key 
performance indicators 

 

Not yet started To commence January 2022 

2122.1.2.4 Complete construction of cell one at the Ballarat 
Regional Landfill and plan for new airspace as 
required 

 

In progress New Cell (Cell I) on track for completion and commissioning in December 2021 

2122.1.2.5 Continue with projects that support development 
of the circular economy  

In progress Materials Recycling Facility  - Land negotiations with Development Victoria 
ongoing, Advocacy program launched in early October 2021  
Support for private sector opportunities to develop in the Circular Precinct are 
ongoing, including Energy Recovery (W2E)  
Circular Ballarat was launched on 9 September 2021, including two programs to 
help support Ballarat businesses work toward building a circular economy:  
ASPIRE - an online marketplace provides a matching service for businesses to 
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purchase or exchange resources that would otherwise be discarded and end up 
in landfill.  
Ready, Set, Grow! Business Development Program - to build capacity for Ballarat 
businesses to identify and activate circular economy growth opportunities 

2122.1.2.6 Work with stakeholders including the Victorian 
Government and the regional waste group to 
enhance the knowledge and education of our 
community with regard to waste and circular 
economy 

 

In progress Materials Recycling Facility - Land negotiations with Development Victoria 
ongoing, Advocacy program launched in early October 2021  
Circular Ballarat was launched on 9 September 2021, including two programs to 
help support Ballarat businesses work toward building a circular economy:  
ASPIRE - an online marketplace provides a matching service for businesses to 
purchase or exchange resources that would otherwise be discarded and end up 
in landfill.  
Ready, Set, Grow! Business Development Program - to build capacity for Ballarat 
businesses to identify and activate circular economy growth opportunities 

2122.1.2.7 Support the community and business to reduce 
waste generation and improve the quality and 
contamination levels of waste and recycling 
streams 

 

In progress Completed: 
17 August 2021 - Facebook post Pass on Glass recycling collection system 
promotion 
27 September 2021 - Facebook post addressing contamination in recycling bins 
of DIY refuse during the pandemic. The “don’t dump your DIY junk” 
 
Planned: 
6 October 2021 - Facebook post about what can be placed in yellow bin and 
addressing a spike in eWaste, food waste, textiles soft plastics, timber,  
13 October 2021 - Facebook Post about what metals can go into your yellow-lid 
recycling bin and what cannot. 
20 October 2021 - Facebook Post about recycling contamination (building 
materials) published 
20 October 2021 - The City of Ballarat Waste Services Team will be joining Smart 
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Living Ballarat for a presentation on the importance of reducing contamination 
in the yellow-lid recycling bin and reducing waste in landfill. 

2122.1.2.8 Identify product stewardship initiatives with local 
industries  

Not yet started Not yet started 

2122.1.2.9 Identify opportunities for integrated waste 
management in new housing developments  

Not yet started Work will commence in Nov/Dec to identify opportunities to trial a central 
repository/collection points in a new medium or high density multi-unit dwelling 
subdivision. 
Waste Management Plan Guidelines for multi-unit developments will be 
completed by June 2022. 

2122.1.2.10 Identify opportunities to trial innovation in road 
construction using in situ materials and recycled 
materials 

 

Ongoing The City’s Engineering Department has trialled several innovations in recent 
years in the delivery of the Capital Works Program.  These include: 
 
1. Reconphalt.  This is a conventional asphalt substitute product developed by 
Downer Group which includes recycled materials such as soft plastic (food 
wraps etc), ink toner waste, recycled asphalt pavement (RAP), glass and blast 
furnace slag from the steel industry.  Trialled in Birdwood Avenue, Sebastopol 
this product is advertised as having higher flexibility, better bonding strength, 
higher heat resistance and increased durability than regular asphalt.  It is also 
said to be quieter running (reduced road noise) due to the polymer content.  
Laid in 2019, the product is holding up very nicely at this stage and performing 
well. 
2. Nano tech Civil, Terral Liquid 3000.  This is a liquid based road water proofing 
and stabilising product.  In situ road base material is milled and mixed with the 
Terra liquid and re-laid, graded and compacted. A new wearing course is then 
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laid for a rehabilitated road.  Terra Liquid is extensively used in Europe as a water 
proofing agent for roads in wet environments.  It permanently changes the state 
of the in situ material by bonding sediment together at a molecular level.  Unlike 
concrete a Terra liquid treated road remains flexible and can be used in a 
sealed and unsealed road rehabilitation project.  The product, once cured does 
not allow water penetration into the road base and stops premature failure.  
Trialled in 2021 on our lesser traffic rural roads of Coghill’s Creek Road, 
Glendaruel and Orchard Lane, Brown Hill benefits include minimal or zero net 
new materials added to the road pavement hence preserving valuable quarry 
product and up to 40% lower construction costs as compared to conventional 
road construction techniques. Photo attached. 
3. Innovo and Plastiphalt.  Locally produced products by Boral similar to 
Reconphalt to be trialled in 2022. 
4. Glass primer seal.  Glass screens are used as a substitute for aggregate in the 
application of primer sealing prior to asphalting works.  Trialled at the Cuthberts 
Roads/ Whites Road roundabout in 2020, there is no observable reason not to 
roll this product out on a larger scale. 
5. Helix micro rebar. Helix has produced a concrete reinforcement alternative to 
the traditional steel mesh reinforcement.  Small spiral twisted slithers of high 
tensile steel are mixed in directly at the concrete mill for use in the City’s 
concrete footpath network.  Benefits include less labour intensive to pour, higher 
sheer strength (crack resistance), reduced cost and less concrete used.  A 
standard 100mm thick concrete section has better sheer strength 
characteristics than the conventional 125mm thick steel mesh reinforced 
product.  It is intended to roll this product out further in the subdivision 
development sector. 
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2122.1.2.11 Identify opportunities to trial alternative waste 
collection and treatment techniques in a new 
subdivision 

 

Not yet started Work will commence in Nov/Dec to identify opportunities to trial a central 
repository/collection points in a new medium or high density multi-unit dwelling 
subdivision. 
Waste Management Plan Guidelines for multi-unit developments will be 
completed by June 2022. 

2122.1.2.12 Create a taskforce with key stakeholders to 
address the issues of litter and rubbish dumping  

In progress Taskforce created including City of Ballarat (Waste & Environment, Compliance, 
Operations, Infrastructure, Major Developments), EPA and the Waste & Resource 
Recovery Group. 

2122.1.2.13 Explore waste reduction options for Children's 
Services program  

In progress Completion of solar installation audits - Girrabanya, Wendouree and Sebastopol 
Strategies underway to reduce waste and increase recycling at integrated 
children's centres. 
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1.3 Support Communities to be adaptive and resilient to a changing climate 

2122.1.3.1 Report on our solar energy output and savings on 
City of Ballarat facilities, and continue to rollout 
installations at other sites 

 

In progress Solar installations completed at Girrabanya Childcare Centre, Wendouree 
Children's Centre and Sebastopol Library. 
Design completed for city library, to be delivered as part of refurbishment 
project 

2122.1.3.2 Undertake a gap analysis of best practice climate 
adaptation embedment into the City of Ballarat's 
key plans and work practices 

 

Not yet started To commence in January 2022 

2122.1.3.3 Undertake annual tree planting as per the Urban 
Forest Plan to meet 40 per cent tree canopy cover  

In progress Planting has continued through the winter and spring period with 700 trees  
being planted thus far. Planning continuing for the remainder of the financial 
year, with the confirmation of locations and securing the required tree stock. 

2122.1.3.5 Partner with Central Highlands Water to explore 
options for use of recycled water at selected 
sporting reserves 

 

In progress Inception meeting with CHW planned for early November to identify 
opportunities 

2122.1.3.6 Develop Climate Change into Emergency 
Management Sector Report  

Not yet started Development of this report is yet to start. Officers are waiting on a final 
Grampians Region Climate Adaptation Strategy being produced by the 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning. The regional strategy will 
be important in shaping a municipal based report. 

2122.1.3.7 Develop Community Garden Policy and Guidelines 

 

Not yet started Not yet started 
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1.4 Provide lower carbon transport options 

2122.1.4.1 In conjunction with the objectives of the Integrated 
Strategic Transport Plan, identify future capital 
works that help to best deliver lower carbon 
transport options 

 

Ongoing The City of Ballarat is working in partnership with the Department of Transport for 
the delivery of the Ballarat Connections project.  This project has identified 
missing cycle path network links and a works plan is underway for the delivery of 
these projects over the next three years. 

2122.1.4.2 Deliver planned annual capital projects that 
expand the city's footpath and bicycle path 
networks 

 

In progress The City of Ballarat has embarked on a delivery increase for footpath and cycle 
path network connections around the city.  $1.5M will be spent on new footpath 
connections and an additional $915,000 grant has been provided by the 
Department of Transport for a shared cycle path between Wendouree Station 
and Miners Rest along Learmonth Road.  Additional cycling paths are being 
constructed in the 2021/22 FY to extend Ballarat’s cycling path network and will 
continue over the next 3 years. 

 

 

  

Council Meeting Agenda 8.10.3

277



 

 

  

       
    

 

 

Quarter 1 Report 2021/22 
  

                                                                                     Page 10 of 54 
   

   

 
 

 

  

 
  

       

OFFICIAL 

     

1.5 Improved stewardship of our natural resources and protection and enhancement of biodiversity 

2122.1.5.1 Scope a comprehensive State of the Environment 
Report that represents the municipality  

Not yet started To commence in January 2022 

2122.1.5.2 Continue to support environmental and 
community groups to achieve shared natural 
resources objectives with the City of Ballarat 

 

Ongoing Increased resources for the Sustainable Environment team, this includes the 
recruitment of two Natural Resource Officers. Ballarat Community Nursery also 
supporting local environmental and community groups. 

2122.1.5.3 Develop policy guidance on biodiversity and 
natural resources management  

Not yet started To commence January 2022 
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1.6 Adopt more sustainable practices for our core business 

2122.1.6.1 Review and update mechanisms to understand 
and consider real environmental costs when 
evaluating projects, contracts and services 

 

Not yet started Scope to be developed in October 2021.  Revised Procurement Policy to be 
presented to Council May 2022 

2122.1.6.2 Enhance the Procurement Policy to enhance 
sustainability outcomes  

Not yet started Scope to be developed in October 2021.  Revised Procurement Policy to be 
presented to Council May 2022 

2122.1.6.3 Scope and develop an Environmental Management 
System for managing environmental risk and 
enhance compliance 

 

Not yet started To commence in January 2022 

2122.1.6.4 Construct more sustainable infrastructure through 
design, use of alternative materials and 
technology innovation 

 

Ongoing The City of Ballarat is trialling a new composite footbridge construction at 
Scotchmans Lead in 2022.  Made from recycled plastic composites, the 
footbridge is advertised to have a design life of 100+ years and has minimal 
maintenance requirements 

2122.1.6.5 Pursue road construction techniques with less 
reliance on virgin quarry materials and more 
sustainable practices 

 

Ongoing The City of Ballarat’s Engineering Department has trialled several innovations in 
recent years in the Capital Works Program delivery.  These include: 
 
1. Reconphalt.  This is a conventional asphalt substitute product developed by 
Downer Group which includes recycled materials such as soft plastic (food 
wraps etc), ink toner waste, recycled asphalt pavement (RAP), and steel industry 
glass and blast furnace slag.  Trialled in Birdwood Avenue, Sebastopol, this 
product is advertised as having higher flexibility, better bonding strength, higher 
heat resistance and increased durability than regular asphalt.  It is also said to 
reduce road noise due to the polymer content.  Laid in 2019, the product is 
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holding up well. 
2. Nano Tech Civil, Terral Liquid 3000.  This is a liquid-based, road water proofing 
and stabilising product.  Terra Liquid is extensively used in Europe as a water 
proofing agent for roads in wet environments. Unlike concrete, a Terra Liquid 
treated road remains flexible and can be used in a sealed and unsealed road 
rehabilitation project.  The product, once cured, does not allow water 
penetration into the road base and stops premature failure.  Trialled in 2021 on 
lesser traffic rural roads of Coghill’s Creek Road, Glendaruel and Orchard Lane, 
Brown Hill. Benefits include minimal or zero net new materials added to the road 
pavement hence preserving valuable quarry product and up to 40% lower 
construction costs compared to conventional road construction techniques.  
3. Innovo and Plastiphalt.  Locally produced Boral products similar to Reconphalt 
to be trialled in 2022. 
4. Glass primer seal.  Glass screens are used as an aggregate substitute in the 
application of primer sealing prior to asphalting works.  Trialled at the Cuthberts 
Roads/ Whites Road roundabout in 2020, there is no observable reason not to 
roll this product out on a larger scale. 
5. Helix micro rebar. Helix has produced a concrete reinforcement alternative to 
the traditional steel mesh reinforcement.  Small spiral twisted slithers of high 
tensile steel are mixed in directly at the concrete mill for use in the City of 
Ballarat’s concrete footpath network.  Benefits include less labour intensive to 
pour, higher sheer strength (crack resistance), reduced cost and less concrete 
used.  It is intended to roll this product out further in the subdivision development 
sector. 
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Goal 2: A healthy, connected and inclusive community 

     

2.1 Provide a socially equitable response to municipal growth and change 

2122.2.1.1 Develop and deliver priorities from a four year Age-
Friendly Ballarat Strategy to ensure our community 
is accessible for all residents. 

 

In progress The Age Friendly Strategy is in concept stage, and is scheduled to go to Council 
Briefing 22 October 

2122.2.1.2 Deliver upgrade to Sebastopol South Kindergarten 

 

Not yet started Not yet started 

2122.2.1.3 Plan for the development of the Early Parenting 
Centre  

In progress Project led and facilitated by Victorian Health Building Authority.  Participated in 
two meetings with the Community Action Group for the Ballarat EPC 
development. 

2122.2.1.4 Implementation of Active Women and Girls 
Strategy initiatives  

Ongoing Final year of plan. Implementing actions and initiatives 

2122.2.1.5 Carry out feasibility studies for a future relocated 
Wendouree Library and Community Hub and a 
future Delacombe Town Centre Library and 
Community Hub 

 

In progress Prior planning for these two future libraries is in progress with a draft EOI 
document developed for release before the end of the year. 

2122.2.1.6 Develop and deliver priorities from a new four year 
Municipal Early Years Plan to ensure our 
community is inclusive of and accessible for 
children 

 

In progress Stakeholder consultation sessions have been held and the draft plan will be 
taken to co-design workshops to finalise the actions. The final plan will be 
delivered in February 2022. 
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2122.2.1.7 Administer the Community Impact Grant and 
Strategic Partnership Grant programs  

Ongoing All Strategic Partnerships Program and Community Impact Grants Program 
grant guidelines, application forms and assessments for the Strategic 
Partnerships Program and the Community Impact Grants Program were either 
developed or reviewed and updated. Six applications for the Strategic 
Partnerships Program applications were received in the first window for 
applications. Eighteen applications were received for the Round 1 of the 
Community Impact Grant Program’s round one. 
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2.2 Enhance social cohesion, address isolation and loneliness, and support vulnerable communities 

2122.2.2.1 Implement the Ballarat Aquatic and Lifestyle 
Centre inclusion program  

In progress Creating and implementing a community engagement plan aligned to the City 
of Ballarat Health & Wellbeing plan 2021 – 2031. At least four priority areas will be 
targeted with measurable outcomes through BALC programming in 2021/2022 

2122.2.2.2 Continue delivery of the Ageing Well Social 
Connections program  

Ongoing COVID-19 restrictions have limited all regular activities.  Staff, in consultation with 
participants, introduced new initiatives of activity packs which have been 
delivered to individuals in their home.  The activities have been designed to 
promote brain, mental and physical health.  All participants were contacted by 
phone fortnightly by the program staff.  With permission from participants, 
contact details were shared so friends could still catchup as restrictions allowed.  
Formal social programs are due to recommence late November 2021.  Prior to 
restrictions coming in, on average there were 300 residents who participated in 
a variety of activities. 

2122.2.2.3 Participate in Ballarat Community Safety 
Partnership and facilitate an internal community 
safety working group 

 

Ongoing New Ballarat Community Safety Partnership met for the first time in August. 
Membership and Terms of Reference confirmed. The group has led the 
development of a funding application to the Department of Justice and 
Community Safety's - Empowering Communities Program which was submitted 
in September. 

2122.2.2.4 Partner with industry, government and across the 
City of Ballarat to address the systemic and local 
factors that contribute to the vulnerability of 
children and families, such as through 
partnerships with family violence and health 
promotion organisations 

 

Ongoing Continued to develop the MCH nurse role within The Orange Door in Ballarat; 
establish operations, referral pathways and early year's consultations as part of 
TOD (need to know what TOD is?)  in-reach team. 
Commenced paediatric. Occupational Therapy service in partnership with MCH 
program (Sept 2021). Established children’s referral pathway for children that 
may benefit from early intervention and NDIS linkage. 
Commenced Perinatal Emotional Health Clinician role in Enhanced MCH 
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program; provides support to families experiencing mental health concerns in 
the perinatal period, with linkage to specialist programs in Ballarat. 
Continued representation in Intensive Infant Response Panel (IRRP) - DFFH; 
participation in social worker network to improve seamless care transitions 
between ante-natal and postnatal care pathways; continued leadership in 
Hospital Liaison Group meetings (Ballarat) 
Participation in  Family Violence Multi-Agency Risk Assessment and 
Management Framework (MARAM) and information sharing; training, networks, 
documentation and contribution to shared activities that support change of 
clinical practice with child and victim safety planning. Continuation to build 
networks for specialist support and referral. 
Continued partnership in early parenting with Early Matters for parent groups in 
family violence prevention and relationship adjustments. 
Representation on the Central Highlands Integrated Family Violence Committee. 

2122.2.2.5 Provide programs and support through the Ballarat 
Animal Shelter  

In progress Through the Domestic Animal Management Plan - continue to provide 
responsible pet ownership education programs and provide enhanced 
opportunities to respond to reports of concern relating to pet ownership and pet 
socialisation in public spaces. 

2122.2.2.6 Ensure provision of up-to-date information about 
services and activities in Ballarat through the 
establishment of an online community directory 

 

Not yet started Not yet started. 

2122.2.2.7 Review the Statement of Commitment to 
preventing all forms of violence  

In progress A Prevention of Violence Against Women Leadership Statement is being led by 
the internal Gender Equity Committee and is due to be launched during the 16 
Days of Activism Against Gender-based Violence in November. A Family 
Violence Social Policy Statement is also being updated. This outlines the City of 
Ballarat's role in the prevention of violence against women. 
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2122.2.2.8 Provide safety and amenity perspectives on liquor 
licence applications  

In progress Comments provided on public safety and amenity grounds for applications 
referred by the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation. 
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2.3 Support and improve community learning, community health and wellbeing 

2122.2.3.1 Implement year one of the Libraries and Learning 
Strategy  

In progress Work has commenced on developing a draft strategy to be presented to 
Council for provisional approval on November 24 2021. 

2122.2.3.2 Implement year one of the Health and Wellbeing 
Plan 2021–2031  

In progress Year one action plan finalised and distributed to relevant staff. All staff involved 
have been informed of reporting requirements. Officers are working closely with 
VicHealth to refine the health promotion modules content which form part of the 
action plan. 

2122.2.3.3 Establishment of Maternal and Child Health Sleep 
and Settling program  

In progress Sleep and settling outreach consultation program established with casual 
staffing model for the past 12 months.  Consumer feedback of 100 % client 
satisfaction and positive evaluation on changed family outcomes to improve 
wellbeing. 
Sleep and settling information groups commenced July 2021 with casual staffing 
model; online options offered in COVID-19 impacted periods. Presentation 
materials collated to provide evidence, development and behavioural 
information around child's age and sleep and settling options to support 
parents. 

2122.2.3.4 Continue to progress Food Strategy 2019–2022 
priorities  

In progress Confirmation Monash University students will be working on a project which 
encourages school food gardens to become local community gardens.  Further 
Improvements are also being proposed to food and drinks available at outdoor 
pools and the Ballarat Sports and Events Centre for the 21/22 pool season. 

2122.2.3.5 Implementation of Active Ballarat Strategy 
initiatives  

Ongoing Strategy actions and initiatives being implemented 
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2.4 Enhance a sense of pride and belonging for residents 

2122.2.4.1 Coordinate community engagement for the 
Spotlight on Sebastopol program  

In progress Three Project Control Group meetings and one Community Reference Group 
meeting took place during the quarter. A new proposal for additional MR Power 
Park recreational facilities was developed, a new Sebastopol RSL Community 
Hall proposal was scoped, Victorian / Albert Street community and business 
engagement process commenced, plus a MySay page was established for 
Community Reference Group members. 

2122.2.4.2 Facilitate stakeholder engagement for the 
Strengthening Wendouree program  

In progress Three Project Control Group meetings and one Community Reference meeting 
held during the quarter. A targeted community engagement process was 
completed for a laneway connecting into the reserve. Construction of a BMX 
pump track commenced on site. 
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2.5 Prioritise reconciliation with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Peoples 

2122.2.5.1 Implement year one of the Reconciliation Action 
Plan  

In progress A consultant has been selected to assist with the City of Ballarat’s Reconciliation 
Action Plan.  Consultation and community engagement will commence in 
November 2021. 

2122.2.5.2 Recognition through our Recreation Capital 
Program through our flags and Plaques Installation 
Plan 

 

In progress Initial discussions around a Flags and Plaques Installation Plan are being worked 
through. Flags are included in the current Ballarat Sports & Events Centre (BSEC) 
upgrades scope and further opportunities to provide recognition through the 
Recreation Capital Program will be planned out. 
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2.6 Provide opportunities for children, young people and families 

2122.2.6.1 Implement year one of the Youth Strategy 

 

In progress Youth Strategy pre planning is in progress. Councillors will be briefed on the 
future strategy before consultation commences in November 2021. 

2122.2.6.2 Deliver VicHealth Creating environments and 
opportunities for healthy tweens in Ballarat 
Program 

 

In progress A Healthy Choice set of guidelines for Ballarat outdoor pool kiosks are being 
developed. A Kids design competition - "design a park, street or event that 
makes kids feel happy and healthy" - was delivered and evaluated with over 120 
competition entries. 

2122.2.6.3 Continued provision of Children's Week activities 
to celebrate and acknowledge our youngest 
residents 

 

In progress We are not able to run large scale face-to-face activities at this time. We are 
again consulting with children via the MySay platform and producing a video 
interviewing children about the Children's Week theme. 

2122.2.6.4 Provide work placement, work experience and 
volunteer opportunities through the Ballarat 
Animal Shelter 

 

Ongoing During the pandemic, lockdowns and implementation of restricted activities, 
there have been limited opportunities to provide work placement, work 
experience and volunteer opportunities. However with restrictions easing, we will 
be looking to resume these activities, including school work experience with St. 
Patrick's College, work placements and reintroduction of volunteers. 

2122.2.6.5 Support the delivery of Job Skills for young people 

 

Withdrawn The Work Experience Program (for work experience requests and school liaison) 
is under review by Council's People and Culture Team. All placements and work 
experience opportunities are currently on hold until this review is complete. 

2122.2.6.6 Delivery of the Skate and Active Recreation 
Program  

Ongoing Implementing action plan and projects identified within strategy 
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2.7 Support our ageing community 

2122.2.7.1 Facilitate co-designed social connections 
programs through the Ballarat Aquatic and 
Lifestyle Centre that support and improve the 
health and wellbeing of residents 

 

Ongoing COVID-19 restrictions have limited progress on this.  All activities will 
recommence when BALC is fully operational.  On average there are 300 
residents who participate on a weekly basis in both the wet and dry programs 
developed with the participants using co-design principles so residents’ needs 
are met. 

2122.2.7.2 Advocate for Age-Friendly Communities and 
commence the accreditation process for the WHO 
Age-Friendly Cities 

 

In progress This is linked to the Age Friendly Strategy and will be included in its action plan. It 
is anticipated this will be achieved in year three of the Council Plan.  The Ageism 
Awareness campaign began in October 2021 with presentations to all staff of the 
Every AGE Counts campaign coinciding with the International Day of Older 
Person. 

2122.2.7.3 Develop and facilitate networks and partnerships 
in the community to develop opportunities for 
residents as they age 

 

Not yet started This will be included in the Age Friendly Strategy action plan and expected to 
begin in year two of this Council Plan. 
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2.8 Enhance Ballarat as a diverse, inclusive and compassionate community 

2122.2.8.1 Develop LGBTIQA+ Inclusion Plan and co-ordinate 
new LGBTIQA+ Advisory Committee  

In progress Eighteen responses were received from the LGBTIQA+ Advisory Committee 
Expression of Interest process. Ballarat City Council will consider endorsing the 
membership at October's Council meeting. 

2122.2.8.2 Implement universal access training and embed in 
project planning and delivery  

In progress The City of Ballarat has joined the Local Government Universal Design Network. A 
link to free universal access training has been promoted and circulated for staff 
to access. 

2122.2.8.3 Develop a Disability Access and Inclusion Plan 

 

In progress Three new members were appointed to the Disability Advisory Committee this 
quarter with one meeting facilitated. A new annual Disability and Inclusion Plan 
action plan has been developed. The committee has reviewed the existing plan 
and has made some recommendations for a new plan development moving 
forward. 

2122.2.8.4 Update Social Policy Position Statements in line 
with legislation and organisational plans  

In progress A new Prevention of Family Violence Position Statement is being developed. An 
update to the Preventing Gambling Harm Position Statement will be provided 
following Ballarat City Council's consideration of the Gambling Harm 
Minimisation Policy. 
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2.9 Prepare proactively for emergencies and natural disasters 

2122.2.9.1 Facilitate Ballarat's Municipal Emergency 
Management Planning Committee  

In progress One MEMPC meeting was held during the quarter. The committee formally 
reviewed flood prevention and management arrangements. 

2122.2.9.2 Undertake fire hazard inspections and other duties 
as required under the CFA and FRV Act  

In progress Official designation of five Neighbourhood Safer Places / Places of Last Resort 
confirmed for 2021/22. They are Invermay Recreation Reserve, the Ballarat CBD, 
Canadian Lakes, Mount Clear Midvale and Buninyong Town Centre. All 
information is now available on the City of Ballarat’s website. 

2122.2.9.3 Include pets in Emergency Management Plan 

 

In progress The next Domestic Animal Management Plan is currently in draft, has been out 
for consultation and is almost ready for Ballarat City Council endorsement. This 
new Domestic Animal Management Plan will proactively adopt strategies for pet 
care during emergencies and natural disasters through an emergency 
management plan for pets and animals in our care during bushfire seasons and 
other local state emergencies. 

2122.2.9.4 Coordinate a series of emergency services 
displays and expos  

In progress Program in place for a range of emergency services education activities for 
Children's Week, from 25 October 2021. 
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Goal 3: A city that fosters sustainable growth 

     

3.1 Ensure housing supply, diversity and affordability can meet the needs of our growing and changing community 

2122.3.1.1 Contribute to affordable and social housing 
strategies and projects capitalising on 
opportunities presented by the Big Housing Build. 

 

In progress City of Ballarat officers have provided feedback to the draft Homes Victoria 
Delacombe Project following a briefing to Councillors. 

2122.3.1.2 Develop the Ballarat Housing Strategy 

 

In progress Ballarat Housing Strategy discussion paper prepared and released for 
community feedback. Comments, feedback and suggestions provided have 
been reviewed and are being considered along with the Draft Ballarat 
Neighbourhood Character Assessment and other strategic work. Draft Housing 
plan is currently being prepared. 
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3.2 Facilitate opportunities for infill residential development 

2122.3.2.1 Develop a Building Conversion Guide for shop-top 
living  

Not yet started Not yet started. 

2122.3.2.2 Develop a CBD Urban Design Framework 

 

In progress A draft Urban Design Framework (UDF) and a Skyline and Views Study have been 
prepared for the Ballarat CBD. Consultation feedback is being considered 
alongside drafting of the associated planning controls. 

2122.3.2.3 Develop an Employment Lands Strategy 

 

In progress To help meet future community needs, the City of Ballarat is undertaking an 
employment lands review to ensure Ballarat will be able to support and grow 
local industry. A draft strategy was released for community feedback in early 
September 2021. 
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3.3 Ensure urban growth planning delivers high quality communities 

2122.3.3.1 Continued development of required precinct 
structure plans  

In progress Growth area planning continues with current focus on defining the boundaries of 
the Precinct Structure Planning areas. 
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3.4 Ensure environmental sustainability outcomes are embedded in new developments 

2122.3.4.1 Develop an Environmentally Sustainable Design 
(ESD) policy  

In progress Scoping of future Environmentally Sustainable Design Policy opportunities, 
including in partnership with other regional Councils and the State Government. 

2122.3.4.2 Include Environmentally Sustainable Development 
principles in precinct structure plans  

In progress Growth Area Planning continues in its early stages - with future preparation of 
Precinct Structure Plans to include Environmentally Sustainable Design principles 
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3.5 Achieve better quality sustainable design outcomes in both Council and private developments 

2122.3.5.1 Continue to provide CBD streetscape designs 
including greening, heritage and DDA compliance 
considerations in consultation with our community 

 

Ongoing This is an ongoing goal with a number of actions. The following actions have 
been completed in the previous quarter: 
- recruitment of a dedicated heritage advisor  
- commitment to establish an Urban Design Panel 

2122.3.5.2 Establish a Design Review Panel 

 

In progress Expression of Interest for panel members received. Interviews of shortlisted 
applicants underway. 
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3.6 Unlock potential in major brownfield redevelopment sites 

2122.3.6.1 Remediation works for La Trobe Street Saleyards 
Precinct  

Ongoing Preparing brief for consultants to develop a Rehabilitation Management Plan. 
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3.7 Create great precincts and places for people 

2122.3.7.1 Review and update the Ballarat Major Events 
Precinct Plan  

Not yet started Funding application pending to support delivery. 

2122.3.7.2 Complete an update of the Marty Busch Reserve 
Master Plan  

In progress Consultation phase currently being undertaken. 

2122.3.7.3 Deliver My Neighbourhood Capital Program based 
on local community priorities  

In progress A new Environmental Management Plan has been funded for the Ballarat 
Community Garden. Planning and development work is currently underway for a 
Sebastopol Dog Park shelter, an MR Power Park BBQ, shelter and 3x3 basketball 
court at MR Power Park and a Doug Dean Reserve 3x3 basketball court. 

2122.3.7.4 Coordinate Community Safety Infrastructure Grant 
applications, projects and reporting  

In progress An application was submitted to the Department of Justice and Community 
Safety's Empowering Communities Program in September. 

2122.3.7.5 Implement recommendations from the Right to the 
Night - Health and Education Precinct project  

In progress Consultant engaged to undertake project evaluation. 

2122.3.7.6 Implement recommendations from the City Safe 
Taxi Rank Evaluation and Community Safety 
Review 

 

In progress Full external evaluation completed and report presented to executive leadership 
team. 

2122.3.7.7 Promote regulatory compliance to enhance the 
amenity of the area by acting on untidy property 
reports 

 

In progress The compliance team is working with the building and construction industry to 
implement a proactive approach towards well developed construction 
management plans on our building/construction sites.  
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The compliance team is looking to develop a working group with multiple key 
council units and other community stakeholders towards a Hoarding and 
Squalor Policy to develop sustainable strategies to support home/property 
owners/tenants in addressing hoarding and squalor issues, as well as long 
standing unsightly property reports. 

2122.3.7.8 Deliver a master plan for the Brown Hill Reserve 

 

In progress Consultant appointed and ready to begin. 
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Goal 4: A city that conserves and enhances our natural and built assets 

     

4.1 Reduce the renewal gap of our existing assets 

2122.4.1.1 Deliver our 10-Year Asset Plan as per the Local 
Government Act 2020  

In progress The City of Ballarat delivers between $15M and $20M worth of transport 
related infrastructure in its Capital Works Program every year.  A 10-year plan 
is currently being developed to expand on our current plan. 

2122.4.1.2 Review and enhance the City of Ballarat's asset 
management framework including development 
of an updated Asset Management Strategy and 
associated plans 

 

In progress The City of Ballarat is currently drafting its first Asset Plan in response to the 
Local Government Act 2020.  Work on the Asset Management Framework, 
including policy revision, strategy adoption and updating asset plans, will 
begin in 2022. 

2122.4.1.3 Review and update the Building Asset 
Management Plan  

Ongoing Ongoing throughout the financial year attending to delivery of capital 
program works. 

2122.4.1.4 Finalise our 10-Year Community Infrastructure 
Plan  

In progress The development of a draft Community Infrastructure Plan is being finalised 
with a series of briefings scheduled for Councillors from October. The plan has 
been extended out to a 15-year plan to incorporate a number of longer-term 
project options. 

2122.4.1.5 Coordinate the delivery of 2021/2022 Community 
Infrastructure Program  

In progress Funding applications for three projects (Sebastopol South Kindergarten, 
Sebastopol Community Hub and Brown Hill Kindergarten) submitted during 
the quarter. Solar panels installed at Sebastopol Library and Wendouree 
Children's Centre as part of the Green Infrastructure Program. Community 
consultation completed for the Alfredton BMX track prior to construction. 
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2122.4.1.6 Develop a three-year maintenance program and 
capital renewal plan based on evidence from the 
sealed road survey 

 

In progress Work on a three year maintenance plan and Capital Renewal Plan has been 
begun following the 2020 Sealed Road Condition Report. Further work to 
occur. 

2122.4.1.7 Deliver transport related maintenance programs 
on roads, footpaths and trails as per our Capital 
Works Program 

 

In progress Maintenance programs are being delivered based on asset condition 
assessments and community feedback. 

2122.4.1.8 Combine Community Infrastructure Planning 
and Asset Management policies  

In progress This process is being incorporated within the development of a new Asset 
Management Plan. Council is formally required as part of the Local 
Government Act 2020 to have this plan in place by 30 June 2022. 

2122.4.1.9 Maintain community infrastructure database to 
support evidence-based decision making  

In progress A new Arts and Cultural Infrastructure Audit was commissioned to strengthen 
knowledge and understanding of arts based venues with regard to the draft 
Community Infrastructure Plan. 
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4.2 Respect, conserve and celebrate our rich heritage 

2122.4.2.1 Continue to progress with the Heritage Gaps 
analysis and work towards a planning scheme 
amendment to ensure that our built form heritage 
controls can better balance heritage and urban 
change 

 

In progress Continued progress with research, analysis and drafting of a package of sites to 
be included in a future Heritage Gaps Review and associated Planning Scheme 
Amendment. 

2122.4.2.2 Continue to progress World Heritage listing for the 
Central Victorian Goldfields  

In progress Strong region-wide partnership in place. Robust body of evidence to justify 
World Heritage listing underway. Priority investment projects identified to benefit 
the region/state and assist COVID-19 recovery. Funding application submitted to 
finalise site selection and deliver master plan. 

2122.4.2.3 Advocate for funding to deliver on the Creative City 
Master Plan  

In progress Building Better Regions and other funding applications submitted for projects 
covered by the Creative City Master Plan. Progressed partnerships with 
Federation University regarding joint funding opportunities. Several grant 
applications submitted to State Government bodies, including Creative Victoria, 
to deliver more tangible elements of the masterplan. 
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4.3 Deliver quality and targeted capital works projects to address growth pressures 

2122.4.3.1 Plan for and deliver foundational infrastructure to 
protect Ballarat from flooding and treat our storm 
water to best practice standards 

 

In progress Major initiatives include Charlesworth Street dam wall project in Ballarat East, the 
Gong Dam wall upgrade in Buninyong, the Mair Street 'super pipe' to Yarrowee 
River and the Miners Rest flood mitigation plan which includes a storm water 
treatment package.  Projects are progressing and anticipate delivery at various 
stages over the next three years. 

2122.4.3.2 Continue to advocate for upgrades to the Western 
Highway at Brown Hill and Warrenheip to true 
freeway standard including connection upgrades 
to Ballarat's local road network 

 

Ongoing The City of Ballarat has representation on the Western Highway Action 
Committee (WHAC), with upgrades to the Western Highway at Warrenheip and 
Brown Hill identified on the priority list of works. 

2122.4.3.3 Advocate for and prepare for an extension of the 
Ballarat Western Link Road  

In progress Advocacy for Federal and State Government funding continues for the Ballarat 
Western Link Road as a priority transport connection.  Estimates are being 
prepared to support this lobbying action for delivery of a 14.5 km section of road 
connecting Western Highway, Remembrance Drive, Ballarat-Carngham Road, 
Glenelg Highway and Midland Highway 

2122.4.3.4 Deliver the facilities Capital Works Program 

 

Ongoing Continuing to address growth pressures by delivering the 2021/22 capital 
program. 

2122.4.3.5 Deliver the 2021/2022 Recreation Capital Works 
Program  

In progress 75% of works out to tender.  Remainder in design phase. 

2122.4.3.6 Continue the refurbishment of the Ballarat Library 

 

In progress The Ballarat Library refurbishment is now in the detailed design phase. 
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4.4 Maintain and conserve our open space and natural assets 

2122.4.4.1 Develop a Fire Risk Register for City of Ballarat 
reserves  

In progress A draft Fire Mitigation Strategy has been developed identifying past and future 
works to mitigate fire risks. Final stages of this draft is currently going through a 
verification process within different City of Ballarat departments before being 
finalised. 

2122.4.4.2 Undertake vegetation clearance around electric 
lines as per the Electric Line Clearance Regulations  

In progress High bushfire risk areas are to be addressed as priority before the CFA Declared 
Fire Season. 

2122.4.4.3 Manage trees in accordance with the Tree 
Management Plan and continue to build our 
database of tree assets capturing condition 

 

Not yet started Working through the backlog of non-compliant tree defects in accordance with 
the Tree Management Plan. Planning for a new program to manage trees in 
accordance with the Tree Management Plan and building the database of tree 
assets capturing condition. Planned to commence in Jan / Feb 2022. 

2122.4.4.4 Engage with community groups to deliver shared 
objectives in natural resource management  

Ongoing Continued connections being made with community groups whilst increasing 
resources and working on shared and agreed outcomes and maintenance 
practices. 
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Goal 5: A strong and innovative economy and city 

     

5.1 Deliver ongoing COVID-19 recovery response across the business and the community 

2122.5.1.1 Convene City of Ballarat Pandemic Taskforce as 
and when required  

In progress The taskforce consisting of Executive Managers and venue and facility 
managers meet regularly to discuss changes to COVID-19 guidelines and how 
best to implement them throughout various business units, along with the 
impacts on the venue operations etc.  A Municipal Pandemic Recovery 
Committee has been formed made up of City of Ballarat staff from various 
departments, along with recovery agencies and community groups, to 
implement a COVID-19 recovery process. 

2122.5.1.2  Deliver streetscaping and infrastructure works in 
commercial and hospitality focussed areas to 
facilitate greater usage (for example outdoor 
dining) and visitation 

 

In progress An outdoor dining footpath infrastructure rollout commenced across the city, to 
support hospitality businesses to facilitate greater outdoor dining as part of the 
COVID-19 recovery response.  Further streetscaping projects started progressing 
as stage one early works involving design development and trader consultation 
on specific precinct plans. 
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5.2 Support local business to explore, innovate and adapt to emerging economic opportunities 

2122.5.2.1 A program of initiatives to support local business 
to harness opportunities such as a circular 
economy business program, and a microbusiness 
support and networking program. 

 

In progress The Circular Ballarat business program was launched, providing opportunities 
for local businesses to participate in the online Aspire platform or a circular 
economy business development program, to be delivered in partnership with 
Runway Ballarat.  Planning for a microbusiness support and networking program 
was completed, with events to commence via our Ballarat Library in quarter two.  
Support for Ballarat businesses and community groups has been provided 
through the City of Ballarat's Community and Business Support Package, 
comprising a COVID-19 business support grant program. City of Ballarat is 
represented on a range of steering committees and taskforces examining future 
innovation and jobs growth opportunities. 

2122.5.2.2 Provide more flexibility around permits and 
activities in the community and City of Ballarat 
land that will attract people to support local 
businesses 

 

In progress The Local Laws and Compliance team has been supporting initiatives to 
enhance local business opportunities, such as outdoor dining.  
The team is also providing support and flexibility through the waiving of fees for 
activity permits and other local laws permits to provide additional support to our 
local businesses. 

2122.5.2.3 Undertake an audit of existing social enterprises in 
Ballarat and develop a plan to support growth in 
this sector 

 

In progress Research into the current state of the region's social enterprise sector has begun 
to inform future plans in support of the State Government's updated Social 
Enterprise Strategy.  Partnerships have been formed with other local 
organisations to support this work. 

2122.5.2.4 Work with partners to develop a Community 
Wealth Building Plan for Ballarat  

In progress Arrangements and contracts have been put in place for this work to begin in 
quarter two. 
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5.3 Actively attract and facilitate new business development and investment to Ballarat 

2122.5.3.1 Deliver an investment attraction program for 
Ballarat, supported by an integrated marketing 
campaign to encourage the skilled people we need 
to invest, live, work and study in Ballarat 

 

In progress Regional Australia Institute's Regional Activator Alliance membership has 
provided national exposure to opportunities for bringing skills to the region. A 
new City of Ballarat marketing campaign and associated website and collateral 
has been developed to promote opportunities to live, work, study and invest in 
Ballarat.  Economic and market research to inform a targeted investment 
attraction strategy has been completed. Investment attraction services have 
been provided to a range of potential investors in Ballarat, as required. 
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5.4 Deliver a comprehensive events calendar to strengthen civic pride and enhance Ballarat's reputation as a destination of choice 

2122.5.4.1 Develop a Sports Events Acquisition Plan 

 

In progress Process has commenced and is on track to be completed by deadline. 

2122.5.4.2 Deliver our 2021/2022 Events Calendar 

 

Ongoing All scheduled events in the first quarter have been delivered and detailed 
planning is underway to ensure all events for 2021/22 can be delivered within the 
anticipated COVID-19 restrictions/management of vaccinated attendees at 
outdoor public gatherings. The Events Unit has also launched online the Tourism 
Events Grants Program to incentivise the implementation of events coordinated 
by the private sector. 
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5.5 Actively promote Ballarat as a year-round destination of choice 

2122.5.5.1 Implement priorities from the Visitor Economy 
Strategy 2021–2024  

In progress Commenced with actions around key target markets in place as appropriate 
around COVID-19 restrictions. Made Of Ballarat publication scheduled in The Age 
30 October 2021. 

2122.5.5.2 Implement priorities from the Ballarat Events 
Strategy 2018–2028  

Ongoing Implementation of the Ballarat Events Strategy 2018 - 2028 is proceeding in 
accordance with the strategy's 10 year time frame.  
Two key activities for this quarter include; 
- Tourism Events Grant Fund restructuring to be more agile, timely and 
responsiveness to market needs; to ensure funded events generate a sound 
economic return, directly benefit the Visitor Economy, ensure funded events are 
aligned with our brand and strengths, and are developing our civic liveability 
objectives and engaging local businesses.  
- Develop an event acquisition budget to actively attract compelling events that 
align with our brand and strengths and support mid-week and annual calendar 
gaps as identified through the gap analysis process. 

2122.5.5.3 Deliver priorities from 2030: A vision for the Eureka 
Centre  

In progress The 2030 Vision is an ‘overarching, guiding document’ that informs Eureka 
Centre planning. All Eureka Centre projects and activities are developed in 
response to the 2030 Vision’s strategic recommendations grouped in three 
categories: Place, Partnerships and Advocacy, and Programming. In the first 
quarter of 2021/22, this is reflected in the increase in in situ and online education 
and public programming, temporary exhibitions, permanent exhibition 
interactive screen upgrades, the introduction of a Children’s Guide and the café 
operator Expression of Interest going out to market. 
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5.6 Facilitate increased vibrancy in the CBD and other key business precincts 

2122.5.6.1 Continue to deliver the Bakery Hill Urban Renewal 
Plan, while assisting traders to take advantage of 
new opportunities 

 

In progress Ballarat City Council formally agreed to progressing with a commercial process 
for redevelopment of two City of Ballarat owned CBD sites - a key to inner city 
living and delivery of the Bakery Hill Urban Renewal Plan. Design development of 
the re-opening of Bridge Mall progressed towards a final concept. Business 
support package launched, including grants and financial support opportunities 
for improving facades, investing in heritage buildings and improving 
accessibility and connection with the streets. 
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5.7 Facilitate the growth of the creative sector and actively promote Ballarat as a Creative City 

2122.5.7.1 Implement priorities from our Creative City 
Strategy  

Ongoing The Creative City Strategy was adopted in May 2019 to direct and support efforts, 
over the ensuing 10+ years, to position Ballarat as a significant centre for 
creativity.  The first year of the Strategy involved internal realignment of Council 
business units and resources, whilst also dealing with COVID-19.  Specific 
achievements of the Strategy to date include:  
a. Development of a new database clarifying the scope and range Ballarat’s 
creative ecosystem, 
b. Establishment of a monthly newsletter specific to the creative sector,  
c. Confirming Ballarat’s status as a UNESCO Creative City of Crafts & Folk Art and 
becoming a formative member of the Victorian Creative Cities Network, 
d. Creation of a web hub of information for creatives, artists, makers, and 
businesses,  
e. Streamlining processes for applying for City of Ballarat creative projects and 
activities with more than $700,000 worth of contracts, gigs and opportunities 
provided throughout the 2020 calendar year,  
f. Securing $70,000 in grants for the development of the Creative Precinct, 
g. Establishing educational, exhibition and performance pathways for Visual 
Artists and Musicians as priority groupings, including online and face-to-face 
training, 
h. The securing of new free exhibition and activation spaces on Lydiard Street, 
i. The COVID-19 immediate response program – Be Kind Be Creative - reached 
over 135,000 people within Ballarat and surrounds and directly invested in 
supporting 63 creatives, artists and makers over a crucial period of risk. 
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2122.5.7.2 Survey and measure the number and types of 
creative businesses in the city in order to measure 
the impact of the City of Ballarat Creative City 
Strategy implementation 

 

Completed Implementation of the Creative City Strategy helps guide and drive city-wide 
decision making, supports the emergence of new and underscores existing 
creative industries, and establishes Ballarat as the home of the sustainable 
practitioner and business. Key to achieving these outcomes is the base 
measurement of the creative sector.  
Measurement of the creative sector has been completed, which led to the 
development of a new database of over 1,700 creative people identified at the 
end of 2020. Ensuing form this action a monthly newsletter has been developed 
to provide up to date information for the creative sector, mailing out to over 1100 
active. A new web based hub of information, has also been developed for 
creatives, artists, makers, and businesses, attracting over 26,000 visits in 2020. 
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Goal 6: A council that provides leadership and advocates for its community 

     

6.1 Ensure the effectiveness and efficiency of City of Ballarat services 

2122.6.1.1 Implement service reviews 

 

Not yet started Not yet started. 

2122.6.1.2 Develop an ICT Strategy 2021–2025 

 

In progress Planning commenced. Internal survey undertaken with senior City of Ballarat 
staff to set the strategy’s scene. 

2122.6.1.3 Ensure continuous improvement across the 
organisation  

Ongoing Continuous organisational improvement continues, with either 30 priority 
improvement projects currently either underway or being scoped. 

2122.6.1.4 Deliver the annual Customer Satisfaction Survey 

 

Not yet started The annual Community Satisfaction Survey will be conducted in March 2022. 
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6.2 Progress the City of Ballarat as a workplace of choice 

2122.6.2.1 Develop the Gender Equity Plan 

 

In progress Terms of reference and workplace gender audit completed. 
Gender Equality Action Plan being prepared by Federation University and 
consultation process underway. 

2122.6.2.2 Develop the Workforce Plan as per the Local 
Government Act 2020  

In progress Foundational Workforce Plan in final drafting stage. 
Operational Workforce Plans underway including data integrity review of current 
and future state analysis. 

2122.6.2.3 Implementation of Gender Impact Assessments on 
relevant plans, policies, programs and services  

Ongoing The Access, Equity and Inclusion internal online hub was launched in mid-
August. This site provides information about what access, equity and inclusion is 
and provides the resources needed to complete a gender impact assessment, 
including intersectionality information. There is increased awareness of the need 
to complete gender impact assessments across the City of Ballarat. An internal 
reference group has been established to provide advice for those undertaking 
gender impact assessments. 

2122.6.2.4 Deliver the ICT Capital Program 

 

In progress Working with the City of Ballarat business units to deliver on the agreed projects. 

2122.6.2.5 Implement year one of The Way Forward program 
in collaboration with all staff  

In progress Executive Leadership Team and Executive Management Team Staff Engagement 
Workshops and Coaching Sessions are completed for Phase 1. 
Work with Executive Managers to ensure Staff Engagement Sessions by Business 
Unit are completed to agreed timelines that inform Action Plans for Phase 2 
Developed Quarterly Pulse Surveys that will inform local and organisation-wide 
Action Plans for Steering Committee. 

 

 

  

Council Meeting Agenda 8.10.3

316



 

 

  

       
    

 

 

Quarter 1 Report 2021/22 
  

                                                                                     Page 49 of 54 
   

   

 
 

 

  

 
  

       

OFFICIAL 

     

6.3 Advocate on behalf of our community 

2122.6.3.1 Develop and implement strong advocacy 
campaigns for community and Council priorities  

In progress The City of Ballarat is working closely with our key partners to develop joint 
advocacy campaigns for the upcoming state and federal elections. We continue 
to engage with our community to identify key advocacy priorities. 

2122.6.3.2 Develop and implement strong advocacy 
campaigns for upcoming elections and budgets  

In progress The City of Ballarat is working closely with our key partners to develop joint 
advocacy campaigns for the upcoming state and federal elections. 

2122.6.3.3 Continue to apply for grants that will secure 
external funding for initiatives  

In progress Grants and investments unit established. Seven submissions to the value of 
approximately $2M, made for all major state and federal government grant 
programs for which City of Ballarat is eligible to apply during this period.  24 
grant applications approved to the total of approximately $18.5M during this 
period. 
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6.4 Ensure transparency and communicate clearly with our community 

2122.6.4.1 Review Community Engagement Policy and 
associated templates and guidelines  

In progress In August, Ballarat City Council formally received an annual review report of all 
community engagement practice during 2020-21. A review of the internal online 
Engagement Hub took place during the quarter with templates updated for 
engagement plans, stakeholder mapping and MySay page requests. An 
organisational engagement schedule has been developed and is available on 
the Engagement Hub. This schedule is being used to proactively provide advice 
regarding upcoming engagement processes. 

2122.6.4.2 Review the City of Ballarat online engagement 
platform MySay  

In progress The City of Ballarat has subscribed to the MySay engagement platform for 
another year, with additional administrative licences to allow for management 
of an increase in engagement campaigns. The presentation of the landing and 
project pages has been updated to provide for a better user experience. 

2122.6.4.3 Implement community engagement training for 
staff  

In progress A multi-unit internal engagement training program is being planned for 2021/22. 
The first unit to be delivered will be Engagement Basics in November. 

2122.6.4.4 Investigate options to deliver live capital works 
information to the community  

In progress We are currently investigating options to display current and planned capital 
works via a dashboard on the City of Ballarat website. 

2122.6.4.5 Continue to communicate information through a 
range of different channels  

Ongoing Through innovative storytelling, considered advice and appropriate 
communication tools, the City of Ballarat's Communications and Design team 
continues to work to connect, educate and inspire the Ballarat community in an 
accessible, transparent way. The highlight of September was the important role 
the team played in conveying critical messages during Ballarat's COVID-19 
lockdown. Through the use of owned channels and traditional media, residents 
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